

# COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-1614	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Informational Report			Status:	Passed	
File created:	12/5/2018	8		In control:	District Attorney	
On agenda:	12/18/201	18		Final action:	12/18/2018	
Title:	Acceptance of Grant Funding Made Available by the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services through the Child Advocacy Center Program and Supplemental Budget (4/5 Vote Required)					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Code sections: Attachments:	1. Staff R	eport, 2. Grant <i>i</i>	Award	l Letter.pdf, 3. Su	pplemental Budget - CAST FY 2018-19.pdf	
		eport, 2. Grant <i>i</i>	Award	Letter.pdf, 3. Su		lt

To: Board of Supervisors

From: District Attorney

# Agenda Section: Consent

## SUBJECT:

Acceptance of Grant Funding Made Available by the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services through the Child Advocacy Center Program and Supplemental Budget (4/5 Vote Required)

# RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Authorize the Humboldt County District Attorney, or a designee thereof, to accept, and execute any and all documents necessary to secure, grant funding made available by the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services through the Child Advocacy Center Program;
- 2. Approve the attached supplemental budget for FY 2018-19 in Fund 1100, Budget Unit 211, Child Abuse Services Team Program (4/5 vote required); and
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to provide the attached supplemental budget to the Auditor-Controller's Office.

# SOURCE OF FUNDING:

California Governor's Office of Emergency Services and the General Fund

## DISCUSSION:

On June 18, 2018, the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services awarded the Humboldt

County District Attorney's Office grant funding through the Child Advocacy Center Program in order to allow for the continued operation of the county's Child Abuse Services Team Program. The grant funding made available through the Child Advocacy Center Program will be used to update equipment, provide personnel training and fund a 1.0 full time equivalent Victim Witness Program Specialist position that will be assigned to the Child Abuse Services Team.

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Board authorize the Humboldt County District Attorney, or a designee thereof, to accept, and execute any and all documents necessary to secure, the grant funding made available by the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services through the Child Advocacy Center Program.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Acceptance of the grant funding will allow the Humboldt County District Attorney's Office to be reimbursed up to a maximum of 175,000 for services performed by the Child Abuse Services Team pursuant to the terms and conditions of the grant agreement for the period of April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019.

The recommended actions support the Board of Supervisors' Strategic Framework by creating opportunities to enforce laws and regulations and providing appropriate levels of service.

## OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

California Governor's Office of Emergency Services

#### ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board may choose not to authorize the Humboldt District Attorney, or a designee thereof, to accept, and execute any and all documents necessary to secure, the grant funding made available by the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services through the Child Advocacy Center Program. However, this alternative is not recommended since it does not allow for the continued operation of the county's Child Abuse Services Team Program.

## ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Grant Award Letter
- 2. Supplemental Budget for (1100 211)

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL: Board Order No.: Meeting of: